GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO *181
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11" DECEMBER, 2015 / AGRAHAYANA 20, 1937 (SAKA)
WILFUL DEFAULTERS
*181: P. NAGARAJAN

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Public Sector Banks (PSBs) have prepared any list of wilful loan
defaulters for more than 25 lakhs and above and if so, the number of defaulters
and the outstanding loan against them during each of the last three years and

current year, bank-wise;
(b) the number of cases where criminal proceedings initiated against the defaulters;

(c) whether the connivance of bank officials have also been reported in such bad loan

and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by the Government/RBI to recover outstanding loans

from wilful defaulters?

ANSWER

FINANCE MINISTER
(SHRI ARUN JAITLEY)

(a) to (d ): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARAs (A) TO (D) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *181 FOR ANSWER ON 11" DECEMBER, 2015
REGARDING WILFUL DEFAULTERS BY SHRI P. NAGARAJAN.

(a) to (c): The details of willful defaulters in case of loans for Rs.25 lakh and above
including outstanding amount and number of cases in which FIRs have been filed, have
been compiled in the annexed table based on inputs given by Public Sector Banks for
the last three years and current year as on 30" September 2015. The number of cases
where connivance of bank officials have been reported as on 30.09.2015 is also

included.

(d): Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has issued guidelines (July 1, 2015, available on RBI’'s
website) on willful defaulters to dis-incentivize borrowers who have money and do not
pay or have diverted the funds or siphoned off funds or removed assets given as
security, indicting action that includes; (i) restricting additional facilites to such
defaulters from banks and financial institutions, (ii) barring of such borrowers from
institutional finance, (iii) criminal action, (iv) removal of directors of such companies from

boards and (v) change in management.
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ANNEX TO STD QUESTION NO. *181

WILFUL DEFAULTERS MORE THAN 25 LACS AND ABOVE / OUT OF TOTAL WILFUL DEFAULTERS FIR FILED (AS ON 30.09.2015) (Rs. in Crore)

31.03.2013 31.03.2014 31.03.2015 30.09.2015 30.09.2015
Cases'where the
NS NAME OF BANKS DEraD Jers | PRALED | (WP 1 RRAED | Y FIR FILED DEPAD JERs | FIRFILED %(;21|\%?Ph§%ﬁsf
oanks
NO. | AMT. | NO. | AMT. | NO. | AMT. | NO. | AMT. | NO. | AMT. | NO. | AMT. | NO. | AMT. | NO. | AMT. NO.
1 | Allahabad Bank 23| 29244 | 12]19968| 20| 25094| 3| 180| 32| 68879 | 16 302.04 | 32| 502.09| 16| 301.63
2 | Andhra Bank 144 | 59927 | 50| 92.80 | 213180569 | 63 | 439.15 | 336 | 2571.74 | 73 534.35 | 361 | 2699.43 | 144 | 586.02
3 | Bank of Baroda 146 | 734.68 |[31.00 | 395.34 | 167 | 1110 | 41 |516.00 | 146 |1180.87 | 44| 589.76 | 147 | 1187.20 | 58 | 815.29
4 | Bank of India 23 | 404.23 1]133.00| 84132627 3]38845| 170256875 5 391.11 | 183 337433 | 8| 608.29 0
5 | Bank of Maharashtra 32| 14175 | 800 | 3282 | 76| 24869 | 16|13138| 79| 54861 | 45 141.04 | 79| 54861 | 46| 141.22 21
6 | Canara Bank 525 | 2053.53 | 247 | 606.73 | 475 310156 | 223 | 952.81 | 475 | 3038.00 | 223 938.00 | 480 | 3209.00 | 225 | 1031.00 0
7 | central Bank of India 660 | 1187.43 | 39| 4350 | 674 | 252152 | 41| 174.43 | 722 |442862 | 49| 228861 | 723 |4272.04 | 49 | 2288561 0
8 | Corporation Bank 69 | 676.85 000 | 88109399 | 14| 67.47| 119 |197556 | 4 19.07 | 126 |2356.98 | 4| 11.40 3
9 | DenaBank 40 | 112.72 37.76 | 64| 23819 | 22| 9648 126 | 662.73 | 22 37051 | 137 | 792.20 | 22| 369.33 1
10 | IDBI Bank Limited 50 | 43853 81.90 | 51| 4372| 2| 2595| 67171908 | 4 81.90 | 70|1982.80| 5| 33276 5
11 | Indian Bank 38| 11140 | 26| 73.14| 39| 38322 25| 77.31| 37| 20431 24 7438 | 35| 28592 | 25| 148.09 0
12 | Indian Overseas Bank 78| 74972 0| o000/ 153164723 30| 786.74 | 112 |1342.14 | 35 796.99 | 112 | 1342.13 | 30| 786.74 7
13 82;?:?;2:”“” 214 | 1762.04 | 36| 766.00 | 331 | 231221 | 47 |836.81 | 382 |3877.44 | 77| 1529.56 | 376 | 3903.00 | 76 | 1525.00 12
14 | Punjab & Sind Bank 8| 1530 o] o000| 10] 21072 3| o065| 25| 24884 25| 33314| 25| 24841| 25| 33172 14
15 | Punjab National Bank 70 | 19387 | 19| 39.07 | 267 |4261.22 | 65 1158.99 | 410 | 7282.25 | 137 | 3312.91 | 764 | 9203.84 | 210 | 3621.43 0
16 | Syndicate Bank 48| 17975 | 13| 4750 | 169 | 42259 | 115 | 108.34 | 199 | 884.04 | 115 108.34 | 207 | 935.36 | 118 | 108.56
17 | uco Bank 271 | 2980.16 | 37| 350.41 | 525 [3059.66 | 87 | 528.05 | 594 | 3677.08 | 95 705.72 | 613 | 3931.37 | 224 | 705.72 0
18 | Union Bank of India 614 | 1619.62 | 67 | 496.40 | 636 | 2256.97 | 47 | 496.41 | 643 |2613.76 | 84| 721.77 | 657 | 3066.42 | 85| 722.28 24
19 | United Bank of India 398 | 690.11 | 114 | 18551 | 401 |1318.46 | 115 | 219.70 | 390 | 1603.95 | 125 |  414.27 | 379 | 1903.55 | 130 | 393.97 0
20 | Vijaya Bank 14| 4913 7| 4143] 104 | 7798| 3952049 | 97| 71188 40 519.73 | 100 | 826.87 | 30 | 389.13 0
21 Jsé?gﬁrBa”kOfB'ka”er& 1| 12077 1|12077| 16| 685.04| 3|14226| 19| 79020 | 3| 14226 | 43| 829.37 | 13| 21655 0
22 | State Bank of Hyderabad | 101 | 1128.15 9| 47661 | 173 |179373 | 947661 | 198 |212811| 9| 47661 | 197 (208811 | o] 476.61 0
23 | State Bank of India 1142 [ 7693.00 | 16 | 468.00 [1187 | 9980 | 16| 7.00 [1170 h1510.98 | 16 13.10 1164 11705.00 | 16 | 13.100 0
24 | State Bank of Mysore 46 | 515.91 620790 | 56| 8736| 8|297.33| 66| 97356| 9| 301.91| 66| 97356 | 12| 301.91 5
25 | State Bank of Patiala 116 | 873.93| 2715538 | 136 |1292.79 | 26 | 339.95 | 108 | 585.80 | 42 233.13 | 124 | 132754 | 42 | 228.49 0
26 | State Bank of Travancore 58 | 470.91 52 | 455.94 58 | 461.79 1 1.08 66 | 845.43 2 147.05 65 | 839.46 2| 147.05 10
Public Sector Banks 4929 P5804.20 | 831 5516.59 |6173 43873.08 |1064 [8793.64 |6788 58761.52 |1323 15487.2614 |7265 b4334.59 |1624 [16601.90 115

Source: PSBs




